
Table 10. Emissions 2 scenario 
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l! (.) 0 (!) 
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Annual m 1- >. u: Peak C/)E 1»>. (.) (.) ::J: 
, + :E :a·- :E ~ ~ energy ·e u. (!) r:: .. demand "DIU f».!!! ~I» PVTotal t:: (.) (.) t:: j Ill u. r::a 

E ~ 0 !I) 0 0 I» a.. Total Total (net sent· Ill Ill £: a; a. £: ! 5i (net sent- cost 
0 a. Ill a. u iii E r:: I» a::: Ill G.l 
(.) (.) .5 (!) .5 :I 0 new system out) G.lca !I) (.)!I) :::l out) (cumulati Total C02 z (.) build capacity forecast c:E I» G.l 

forecast ve) Water emissions a::: a::: 
·····--·~ 

MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW % % GWh GWh Rm ML MT 
2010 640 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 640 44535 38885 252 15.28 15.18 - 259,685 44,138 336,420 237 
2011 1009 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1009 45544 39956 494 15.41 14.74 - 266,681 87,467 349,613 243 
2012 1425 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1425 46969 40995 809 16.88 15.25 - 274,403 128,921 350,510 250 
2013 2601 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2601 49570 42416 1310 20.59 17.84 - 283,914 168,689 347,830 252 
2014 2543 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2543 52113 43436 1966 25.66 23.52 - 290,540 206,850 341,505 252 
2015 1988 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1988 54101 44865 2594 27.98 23.48 - 300,425 244,060 327,011 259 
2016 1355 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1355 55456 45786 3007 29.63 24.52 - 310,243 280,709 326,392 264 
2017 1446 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1446 56902 47870 3420 28.01 22.54 - 320,751 314,878 330,861 272 
2018 723 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 723 57625 49516 3420 25.01 19.82 - 332,381 346,282 341,701 286 
2019 0 0 0 0 575 0 0 0 0 575 58200 51233 3420 21.72 16.80 - 344,726 378,773 346.414 296 
2020 0 0 0 0 805 653 0 0 0 1458 59658 52719 3420 21.01 16.26 355,694 413,983 359,481 305 
2021 -75 0 0 237 805 1023 0 0 0 1990 61648 54326 3420 21.10 16.49 - 365,826 451.041 369,552 313 
2022 -1870 750 0 948 805 283 1600 0 0 2516 64164 55734 3420 22.65 16.12 375,033 497,317 360,838 315 
2023 -2280 250 0 948 0 0 1600 1600 0 2118 66282 57097 3420 23.48 15.15 - 383,914 556,835 330,101 302 
2024 -909 0 0 948 0 0 1600 1600 0 3239 69521 58340 3420 26.59 16.45 - 392,880 610,191 315,790 294 
2025 -1520 0 0 711 0 0 1600 1600 0 2391 71912 60150 3420 26.76 15.10 - 404,358 660,475 277,549 275 
2026 0 0 0 0 0 0 1600 1600 0 3200 75112 61770 3420 28.73 15.54 - 415,281 705,297 279,917 275 
2027 0 0 0 474 115 0 1600 0 0 2189 77301 63404 3420 28.87 14.28 - 426,196 734,485 274,581 275 
2028 -2850 750 1200 0 230 0 400 1600 0 1330 78631 64867 3420 27.96 13.31 - 436,761 778,629 252,124 275 
2029 -1128 0 0 0 0 0 0 1600 750 1222 79853 66460 3420 26.67 12.41 - 445,888 813,912 241,916 272 
2030 0 0 0 0 805 0 800 0 0 1605 81458 67809 3420 26.51 11.73 - 454,357 835,491 241,091 275 

.. 
EmiSSion constramt of275 m1lhon tons per year applicable only from 2025; committed programme as per Base Case scenarw; maxtmum wmd 1600MW per year; EEDSM as per Eskom 
MYPD2 application, max 3420MW 

Capital 
expenditure 
(at date of 

commercial 
operation) 

Rbn 

-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

2.44 
12.64 
20.96 
49.55 
91.79 
87.22 
85.71 
81.16 
27.46 

100.25 
73.16 
15.38 
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Table 11. Emission 3 scenario 

tii 
0 li Q) .. , 1- ... ,c 

! 0 0 (!) 
, Q) Peak ·- Gl Glc~Gic 

, Annual m 1- > ii: (()E Gl> 0 0 ::z: , 
Q. demand C:·-·- C:·- C: 2' energy PVTotal ·e u.. (!) c ... "CGI :2'~:2' tii 1: 0 0 1: 3: Ill (() 

Total Total (net sent- CCI :ll ! (net sent- cost E 0 en 0 0 Gl 0 Ill Ill QIIIIQ.Q)III 

0 0 Q. Ill Q. (j new system out) E c ~:&~~:& :5 G1 out) (cumulati Total C02 
0 0 .5 (!) .5 :I Q) Ill 

z build capacity forecast c::ii forecast ve) Water emissions 
MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW % % GWh GWh Rm ML MT 

2010 640 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 640 44535 38885 252 15.28 15.18 - 259,685 44,138 336,420 237 
2011 1009 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1009 45544 39956 494 15.41 14.74 . 266,681 87,467 349,613 243 
2012 1425 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1425 46969 40995 809 16.88 15.25 - 274,403 128,921 350,510 250 
2013 2601 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2601 49570 42416 1310 20.59 17.84 - 283,914 168,689 347,830 252 
2014 2543 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2543 52113 43436 1966 25.66 23.52 - 290,540 206,844 341,494 252 
2015 1988 0 0 0 0 0 1600 0 0 3588 55701 44865 2594 31.77 24.70 300,425 259,821 324,217 254 
2016 1355 0 0 0 0 0 1600 0 0 2955 58656 45786 3007 37.11 26.92 - 310,243 311,093 325,526 255 
2017 1446 0 0 948 0 0 1600 0 1500 5494 64150 47870 3420 44.32 29.69 - 320,751 410,634 331,122 265 
2018 723 0 0 948 0 0 1600 0 3125 6396 70546 49516 3420 53.04 33.12 - 332,381 551,328 320,855 261 
2019 0 0 0 948 805 0 1600 0 3125 6478 77024 51233 3420 61.09 36.28 - 344,726 686,055 310,920 256 
2020 0 0 0 948 805 1110 1600 0 3125 7588 84612 52719 3420 71.63 42.06 - 355,694 832,231 251,137 220 
2021 -75 0 0 474 805 0 1600 0 375 3179 87791 54326 3420 72.46 41.36 - 365,826 910,046 248,837 220 
2022 -1870 0 0 0 0 0 1600 1600 0 1330 89121 55734 3420 70.36 38.14 - 375,033 971,083 245,914 220 
2023 -2280 0 0 0 0 0 200 1600 0 -480 88641 57097 3420 65.14 33.61 - 383,914 1,019,413 250,447 220 
2024 -909 0 0 0 0 0 1600 0 0 691 89332 58340 3420 62.66 29.98 - 392,880 1,053,142 243,538 220 
2025 -1520 0 0 0 0 0 0 1600 0 80 89412 60150 3420 57.61 26.07 - 404,358 1,093,535 238,351 220 
2026 0 0 0 0 805 0 400 1600 0 2805 92217 61770 3420 58.04 26.90 - 415,281 1,134,046 242,436 220 
2027 0 0 0 0 805 0 1400 0 0 2205 94422 63404 3420 57.41 25.59 - 426,196 1,162,091 228,833 220 
2028 -2850 0 0 0 805 0 0 1600 0 -445 93977 64867 3420 52.94 21.95 - 436,761 1,195,990 218,252 220 
2029 -1128 0 0 0 805 0 400 1600 0 1677 95654 66460 3420 51.74 21.13 2 445,888 1,229,179 216,538 220 
2030 0 0 0 0 805 0 800 0 0 1605 97259 67809 3420 51.05 20.27 - 454,357 1,250,053 218,970 220 .. 

EmiSSIOn constramt of 220 mllhon tons per year appltcable from 2020; committed programme as per Base Case scenariO; max1mum wmd 1600MW per year; EEDSM as per Eskom MYPD2 
application, max 3420MW 

Capital 
expenditure 
(at date of 

commercial 
operation) 

Rbn 
-
-
. 
-
-

23.94 
23.94 
114.28 
205.57 
208.99 
229.38 
51.45 
81.16 
60.21 
23.94 
57.22 
66.62 
24.36 
60.63 
66.62 
15.38 
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Table 12. Carbon tax scenario 

2 .. c 
'ts ii b 

Ill <!) 
Ill C.) 0 'ts Ill "-
~ Ill b >- ii: Peak C.) C.) :I: 'ts + 
E "- t:: C.) c .. 

demand ii C.) t:: il ca "-
E 0 Cll 0 0 

(II D. Total Total (net 0 0. ca (j 0 C.) .5 0. ii C.) <!) .5 :I 0 new system sent-out) z C.) build capacity forecast 
MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW 

2010 640 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 640 44535 38885 
2011 1009 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1009 45544 39956 
2012 1425 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1425 46969 40995 
2013 2601 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2601 49570 42416 
2014 2543 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2543 52113 43436 
2015 1988 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1988 54101 44865 
2016 1355 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1355 55456 45786 
2017 1446 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1446 56902 47870 
2018 723 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 723 57625 49516 
2019 0 0 0 0 690 1110 0 0 0 1800 59425 51233 
2020 0 0 0 0 575 283 1600 0 0 2458 61883 52719 
2021 -75 0 0 0 460 283 1600 0 0 2268 64151 54326 
2022 -1870 0 0 0 805 0 1600 1600 0 2135 66286 55734 
2023 -2280 0 0 711 575 0 1600 1600 0 2206 68492 57097 
2024 -909 0 0 948 230 283 1600 0 0 2152 70644 58340 
2025 -1520 0 0 948 0 0 1600 1600 0 2628 73272 60150 
2026 0 0 0 0 0 0 1600 1600 0 3200 76472 61770 
2027 0 0 0 948 0 0 1600 0 0 2548 79020 63404 
2028 -2850 750 0 711 690 0 1600 1600 0 2501 81521 64867 
2029 -1128 250 0 0 230 0 1600 1600 0 2552 84073 66460 
2030 0 750 0 0 0 0 1600 0 0 2350 86423 67809 

c· .a-c >-
~~~- .2' ·u ·s, 21 
'tJC Ill 
·- Ill 

ca .. c (/) E i o.ca Annual ca::E (II 
'ts(ll u Ill 'ts CCJ) Ill Ill energy 
ca ca c: .!!:!C: C: (net sent-E c .a (II Ill Clca 1/J .!! !I) :1 out) c:! (II -~~~ 

0:: ~0:: :§ forecast 

MW % % GWh GWh 
252 15.28 15.18 259,685 
494 15.41 14.74 - 266,681 
809 16.88 15.25 - 274,403 

1310 20.59 17.84 283,914 
1966 25.66 23.52 - 290,540 
2594 27.98 23.48 - 300,425 
3007 29.63 24.52 - 310,243 
3420 28.01 22.54 - 320,751 
3420 25.01 19.82 - 332,381 
3420 24.29 19.29 344,726 
3420 25.53 18.53 - 355,694 
3420 26.02 17.17 - 365,826 
3420 26.71 16.08 - 375,033 
3420 27.60 15.27 - 383,914 
3420 28.63 14.64 - 392,880 
3420 29.16 13.75 - 404,358 
3420 31.06 14.23 - 415,281 
3420 31.74 13.59 0 426,196 
3420 32.67 13.22 - 436,761 
3420 33.37 12.72 1 445,888 
3420 34.22 12.35 0 454,357 

PVTotal 
cost 

(cumulat 
ive) Water 
Rm ML 

44,144 336,986 
87,480 349,508 

128,943 350,347 
168,796 348,884 
206,991 342,094 
244,286 325,753 
281,090 325,941 
315,275 331,571 
346,875 342,090 
389,131 332,002 
431,146 342,493 
470,793 354,372 
529,377 336,477 
586,151 314,969 
621,666 313,255 
671,141 289,593 
715,339 283,735 
743,944 287,897 
788,574 255,199 
826,849 238,257 
852,377 238,561 

Capital 
expenditure 
(at date of 

Total C02 commercial 
emissions operation) 

MT Rbn 
237 
243 -
250 -
252 
252 -
258 -
262 -
271 -
284 -
288 23.32 
294 28.81 
302 28.32 
293 84.57 
284 88.15 
286 33.41 
275 87.22 
271 81.16 
275 30.00 
262 102.33 
254 86.70 
260 37.64 
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2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 

Table 13. Balanced scenario 

c: .i:'c: >o 

E .... c CD- ·~ ·~·~ ~ 
"0 ii .... CD (!) -oc: CD 

~ 0 0 (!) "0 .!! u.. -CD 

" Q.<U c: m 0 0 b >o "0 u.. + we :& cu:& G> ·e u.. :t: 1: ... "'GI 0 Gl "0 
ii t:: 0 0 t:: ~ " lt Tota Peak CCI Gl Gl Annual Capital E 0 Ill 0 0 Gl " " (: .!!(: (: 

0 0 Q. " Q. u ii I demand E c: Gl .QGI energy PVTotal expenditure 0 ..§ (!) :l 
Gl " Ill :!g: G> 0 ..§ z 0 new Total (net c:E & 

Ill (net sent- cost (at date of 0 &a: 1: 
buil system sent-out) :::J out) (cumulativ Total COz commercial 
d capacity forecast forecast e) Water emissions operation) 

MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW % % GWh GWh Rm ML MT Rbn 

640 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 640 44535 38885 252 15.26 15.16 - 259,685 44,136 336,420 237 
1009 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01009 45544 39956 494 15.41 14.74 - 266,661 67,467 349,613 243 -

703 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 703 46247 40995 809 15.06 15.25 - 274,403 128,921 350,510 250 -
2601 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2601 48648 42416 1310 18.83 16.10 - 283,914 168,999 350,208 253 -
1821 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 0 2021 50869 43436 1966 22.66 23.66 - 290,540 209,286 341,515 251 2.99 
1264 0 0 0 0 0 400 0 01664 52 44865 2594 24.28 23.93 300,425 250,426 324,482 257 5.98 
632 0 0 0 0 0 800 0 01432 5 45786 3007 26.15 25.57 310,243 294,325 326,187 261 11.97 

2168 0 0 0 0 0 800 0 02968 569 47870 3420 28.08 19.39 - 320,751 336,017 337,415 270 11.97 
723 0 0 0 0 0 600 0 01523 58456 49516 3420 26.81 18.86 - 332,381 374,208 343,296 260 11.97 

1446 0 0 0 0 0 800 0 0 2246 60702 51233 3420 26.96 16.71 - 344,726 411,135 337,736 287 11.97 
723 0 0 0 575 0 800 0 0 2098 62800 52719 3420 27.39 16.37 - 355,694 446,855 343,273 295 14.41 
-75 0 0 237 805 0 800 0 01767 64567 54326 3420 26.83 15.15 - 365,826 482,121 358,661 305 16.90 

-1870 250 0 948 805 1110 800 0 02043 66610 55734 3420 27.33 14.94 0 375,033 526,618 345,092 303 46.41 
-2280 0 0 711 805 566 800 1600 0 2202 68812 57097 3420 28.20 15.12 383,914 581,802 329,844 295 82.01 

-909 0 0 474 230 0 600 1600 01995 70807 58340 3420 28.93 15.41 - 392,880 629,275 315,583 288 70.20 
-1520 0 0 711 0 0 1600 1600 0 2391 73198 60150 3420 29.03 14.08 - 404,358 678,476 285,251 275 85.71 

0 0 0 0 0 0 400 1600 0 2000 75198 61770 3420 28.87 13.89 - 415,281 717,888 288,015 275 63.21 
0 0 0 948 230 0 1400 0 0 2578 77776 63404 3420 29.66 13.53 - 426,196 746,887 283,541 275 27.99 

-2850 750 0 0 0 0 0 1600 1500 1000 78776 64867 3420 28.20 12.48 - 436,761 791,663 258,267 274 102.79 
-1128 750 0 0 115 0 0 1600 750 2087 80863 66460 3420 28.27 12.94 - 445,888 829,800 240,756 272 87.34 

0 0 0 237 575 0 0 0 0 812 81675 67809 3420 26.85 11.86 - 454,357 848,906 241,943 275 3.95 
" .. 

" 
.. 

As per EmiSSIOn 2 scenar1o w1th wmd rollout ofrnmunum 200MW m 2014; 400MW m 2015; 800MW from 2016 to 2023; max1mum 1600MW per year throughout; Coal costs at R200/ton, 
LNG cost at R80/GJ, Import Coal with FGD. 
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Table 14. Revised Balanced scenario 

Committed build New build options Ill -- c c 
Cl c -c ... ;g ~Ill .5 0 

a..== ;= E 
c ca 

~- ·u; 
0 c r.S c.. .5 .!! -:- -u Cl ~ a..O ·c: 0 0 - ::::1 -cc ... Ill ... U)3:o...:u ~ .!~ "C ~ ·- ~ :!:: i=g "C m_ c 1- ... .c c ... U)E ca ·e 0 "C u-U)iE~ ~ ::!! u ·c. >o LL.I/I C) u:: ;= Ill·- ca.S ca ..! .!! C)·- "C "C .r:. ~ 

·u; 
-t:: .2 "C () 1- >o "C >:ln:'-gui >oU 

E-
"C~ ~ 

c. ::::1 ·u; ::::1 -- c c.. ... Ill -- C) :I: c ... ~ l/lnl CCI ~ 
ca "C () ca·- U) ~ ·e u..o ca·- () c..::cU)cal/l ca c _c. ~- nlcO ~ 

N 

() ~ ::::1 Cl o ... ::::s 3: () ii: U) C.. c. ... ::::1 () t:: 3: ~ caca -c5 E c 0 
::s:: .E ~.c =e ~.c Ill 0 0 '-nl()...lnl iii ou ~ () U) ::!! we "C E c ca c. ca;=,_;;E u - .l!O:.,!. ~ ca Ill 

0~ c 0 ca- ~ C) ..5 - ca o ::::1 0 1- ca c c::!! ~ iii 1- ca u 0 ljll ~ ~oa..m z 1- ~ ~ 0:: 0:: cljll ...1 () 0..1/1 -0 ~ 0 ~U) 
0 

() c () 1-

MWMW MW MW MW MW MWMWMWMW MW MW MW MWMW MW MWMW MW MW MW MW MW MW % MT 
2010 380 0 0 0 0 260 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 640 44535 38885 252 15.28 
2011 679 0 0 0 0 130 200 0 0 0 0 0 103 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1112 45647 39956 494 15.67 
2012 303 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 703 46350 40995 809 15.34 
2013 101 722 0 333 1020 0 300 0 25 0 0 0 124 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2625 48975 42416 1310 19.14 
2014 0 722 0 999 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 426 0 0 0 200 0 0 0 2447 51422 43436 1966 24.00 
2015 0 1444 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 -180 0 600 0 0 0 400 0 0 0 2364 53786 44865 2594 27.24 
2016 0 722 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -90 0 0 0 0 0 800 100 0 0 1532 55318 45786 3007 29.31 
2017 0 722 1446 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 800 100 0 0 3068 58386 47870 3420 31.35 
2018 0 0 723 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 800 100 0 0 1623 60009 49516 3420 30.18 
2019 0 0 1446 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 474 0 0 800 100 0 0 2820 62829 51233 3420 31.41 
2020 0 0 723 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 711 0 360 0 0 800 0 2594 65423 52719 3420 32.71 
2021 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -75 0 0 711 0 750 0 0 800 0 2186 67609 54326 3420 32.81 
2022 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1870 0 0 0 8051110 0 0 800 0 845 68454 55734 3420 30.85 
2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2280 0 0 0 8051129 0 0 800 1600 2054 70508 57097 3420 31.36 
2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -909 0 0 0 575 0 0 0 800 1600 2066 72574 58340 3420 32.14 
2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 d' 0 0 0 -1520 0 0 0 805 0 0 0 1400 1600 2285 74859 60150 3420 31.96 
2026 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 600 1600 2200 77059 61770 3420 32.06 
2027 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 750 0 0 805 0 0 0 1200 0 2755 79814 63404 3420 33.06 
2028 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2850 2000 0 0 805 0 0 0 0 1600 1555 81369 64867 3420 32.42 
2029 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1128 750 0 0 805 0 0 0 0 1600 2027 83396 66460 3420 32.29 
2030 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1500 0 0 345 0 0 0 0 0 1845 85241 67809 3420 32.39 

'. As With Balanced ScenariO, with the addltlonal reqUirement of a solar programme of 100 MW m each year from 2016 to 2019 (and a delay m the REFIT solar capacity to I 00 MW m each of 
2014 and 2015); CCGT forced in from 2019 to 2021 to provide backup options; additional import hydro as per the Regional Development scenario; co-generation/own build options forced in 
fromMTRMP. 
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APPENDIXB - MODIFICATIONS AFTER CONSULTATION PROCESS 

B.l. A more complete response to the consultation process is contained in the Consultation Process 
Report, but a summary of the key points raised in the consultation process is provided below. 
The text in italics reflects the summarised comments from participants; non-italic text reflects 
the Department of Energy responses. 

Economic impact issues 

B.2. A socio-economic impact study has not been concluded or released. This is an important 
oversight but it is expected that a report on the impact of the IRP will follow in the next few 
months. 

B.3. There should be an alignment of the expected growth assumptions with the New Growth Path. 
The expected growth assumptions are based on the forecast derived during 20 l 0 before the 
New Growth Path was developed and therefore does not reflect it in detail, but a combination 
of efficiency improvements with greater economic growth may result in a similar electricity 
demand outcome. This may be revised in a future IRP iteration. 

B.4. The discount rates used in the modelling do not appropriately reflect social discount rates. The 
modelling follows a prudent approach in line with international practice for IRP, looking at the 
appropriate discount rate for developing economies. National Treasury has signed off on the 
8% real discount rate applied, as used by NERSA in the utility price application. 

Demand side issues 

B.S. Price elasticity of demand should be considered in the energy forecast. This is worthy of 
additional research and will be included in future iterations. Existing research in the country 
does not concur on an appropriate level of price elasticity. 

B.6. Energy efficiency demand side management (EEDSM) is not properly covered while there is 
greater potential not considered. While it is appreciated that there may be greater potential, 
from a security of supply point of view a conservative view of EEDSM outcomes is preferred. 
A scenario to test the impact of greater rollout is included below. 

B.7. The choice of energy forecast on which to base the IRP is not appropriate. The System 
Operator's moderate energy forecast was chosen for the modelling as this represented a fair 
estimate, especially in the view of a least regret approach, where the impact of over-estimation 
is less than that of under-estimation. A scenario on a lower forecast is included below. 

B.S. The potential for universal access is not covered. The System Operator moderate energy 
forecast was based on an expectation that the current roll-out of prepaid metering would 
continue, used as a proxy for additional coverage being rolled out nationwide. 

Supply side issues 

B.9. Technology learning rates are not covered in the modelling. This oversight has been corrected 
in the new scenarios, with an assumed global capacity increase and learning rates as identified 
by the International Energy Agency and an independent consulting group. 

B.lO. The risks and costs associated with nuclear power are under-estimated in the model. The 
assumed nuclear capital costs have been increased by 40% in the new scenarios to cater for this 
potential issue. 
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B. II. The modelling of biomass options is inappropriate. The modelling has been corrected with a 
reduction in the cost of the feedstock for bagasse and the reduction in emission rates to zero. 

8.12. Crystalline silicon PV is not included as a technology option. This has been corrected with a 
view to PV being established based on recent cost adjustments and future global roll-out of 
capacity. 

8.13. The renewable options should be further dis aggregated, especially solar. This has been done 
in the new scenarios and policy-adjusted IRP. The solar options now cover crystalline PV, thin­
film PV and CSP separately. 

8.14. The costs used in the modelling do not cover externalities associated with specific technologies. 
Identifying the externalities and associated costs should be the subject of future research for 
future iterations. 

8.15. Private participation in the industry is not covered. The IRP does not speak to ownership of 
capacity since this determination is made by the Minister of Energy after promulgation and a 
feasibility study of capacity options to determine whether it should be built by Eskom or 
procured from private players. 

Network issues 

8.16. Transmission and distribution costs are not included in the modelling. These costs are not 
· covered under the new scenarios as the forecasting is not disaggregated into local areas. The 
costs are not a significant part of the overall costs of supply, especially the transmission costs, 
and would not particularly skew the technology choices. 

